In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph 23(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

7
Form 2 23B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of creditors

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

*Delete as apphcable

(b} Insert place of mecting
(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Giwve details of the
modifications (if any)

(¢} Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

Name of Company Company number
Modus Access UK Limited 03480718
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 393772016
Companies Court

[full name of Court]

We (a)

Alexander Kinminmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Highfield Court Highfield Court

Tollgate Tollpate

Chandlers Ford Chandlers Ford

Eastleigh SO53 3TY Eastleigh SO53 3TY

Dawvid Smithson

hereby report that *a meeting / an-adjourned-meetng of the creditors of the above company was held
at

(b) RSM, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3TZ

on (c) 26 September 2016 at which

*1 Proposals / revised-prepesals were approved

COMPANIES HOUSE

e
<
=]
o
x4 The-meetns wasadiourned-to{e) 4
=
E “Q5HII9ZE*
*5  Other resolutions (f) Qia 13/10/2016 #82

That the Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as
Administrators immediately following therr cessation to act as Administrators

That in accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on 9 September 2016 at Appendix
O to the Joint Administrators’ proposals, the Admimistrators shall be authorised to draw their
remuneration based upon time costs linited to the sum of £65,375 plus VAT

That the Administrators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2° disbursements as an expense of
the Admnistration at the rates prevailing at the time the cost 15 incurred, current details of which
are attached at Appendix | to the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals In the event that the




*Delete as apphicable

*Delete as applicable

admimstration exits by way of liquidation and the admuinistrators are appointed liquidators, such
resolution shall be treated as being passed in the liquidation

That the Admimistrators shall be authorised to draw therr outstanding pre-appomtment
remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix L to the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals,
1n the sum of £49,315 75 plus VAT, such disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements’
at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details of which are attached at
Appendix [ to the Joint Administrators’ proposals

That the Administrators shall be authonised to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment Legal
and Agent expenses as set out in Appendix L to the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals, in the sum
of £21.346 50 plus VAT

That Layher Limited be paid the sum of £9,913 70 i relation to funds made available to the
Company prior to Admimstration to meet the weekly payroll for two weeks as an expense of the
Admmstration

That the employees of the Company who remaiwned employed on the day prior to Administration
be paid one week wages at a total cost of £5,129 41 as an expense of the Administration

A creditors’ committee *was / was not formed

Signed A[ﬂ\\\&t\_« ‘\3\&\&‘3 \\Nww

Alexander Kinninmonth
Jomt Administrator

Dated 28 /Q /(Lﬂ

A copy of the *origtnal proposals /

15 attached for those who

did not recerve such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information | goN Hyghfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help
Coempanies House to contact you 1f there 15 a query

on the form The contact informauen that you give +44 (0) 2380 646 464

will be visible to searchers of the public record

AD7

1311072016
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

4293 DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIED 1 nowrm—




In the matter of

s .
Modus Access UK Limited — In Admimistration

(‘the Company’)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No 3937 of 2016

Joint Administrators’' proposais and report

Alexander Kinninmonth and David Smithson
Joint Administrators
Appointed 25 July 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh SO53 3TY

9 September 2016

ADMP0790 (CREDITORS' MEETING) - 2015v070416




Contents

Sections

1

O @ ~N O ;s W N

-—
o

11

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Esbmated siatement of financial position
Conduct of the administration

Creditors' claims and dividend prospects
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
Meeting of creaditors

Joint Administrators’ proposals

Proposed exit from administration

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

EC regulations

Appendices

- I 6 " m o O W >

T QO 2 5 - RN <«

Statutory, dividend and other information

Estimated statement of financial position

Summary of receipts and payments

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Form of proxy

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) entitlement to vote
Proof of debt form

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Joint Administrators’ post-appointment time cost analysis
Analysis of pre-administration costs

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs analysis
SIP 16 statement (and viability statement / review)

Joint Admiristrators’ fee estimate and assumptions

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred




21

Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present therr Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 {as amended) It has not been prepared for use n respect of
any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are iliustrative and may be subject to significant
change Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever
ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP
unhl 26 October 2015

Events leading up to the administration

Brief background

The Company was incorporated in 1997 and has operated as a scaffolding business across the south
coast since Its Incephion

Faollowing the death of one of the Company's founders Tony Croft was appointed as Financial Director
As a result, a change in the structure of the business was made with Tony Croft becoming the majonty
shareholder The other two directors are Chrnistopher Dowse and Simon Jeanes Christopher Dowse
was responsible for operations and Simon Jeanes contract management

The Company used scaffolding equipment provided by Layher Limited (“Layher®) which uses a different
construction system compared to standard scaffolding

After several years of trading the company gamed NASC {National Access and Scaffolding
Confederation) accreditation which helped it to win a number of contracts with large customers such as
Kier and Bntish Gas

As part of the Company’s business model and overall strategy to expand its operations Tony Croft
arranged for financial investment to be provided by a range of private investors together with Funding
Circle Funds from some private investors were loaned by Tonic Business Services Limited This was in
addition to finance provided by Layher in respect of the Company's scaffolding equipment

The Company also received funding from Gener8 Finance Limited (Gener8") in relation to an invoice
discounting facility

For the year ended 31 December 2014 the Company reported turnover of £1 1m with a profit before tax
of £196k

In May 2015 the Company purchased additional Layher scaffolding equipment totalling £250k in order
te complete a specific contract Following completion of the contract the Company expenenced delays
In customer payments and was unable to mamtain its finance payments to Layer in accordance with the
terms of the agreement

Around this tme the Company appointed Phil Rowland as its Managing Director with the role of
securing additienat funding

For the year ended 31 December 2015 (draft accounts) turnover had reduced to £800k resulting in a
loss of £108k

In the absence of further funding, the Company approached competitors with a view to a sale of the
company as a going concern Despite inihal interest, these attempts proved unsuccessful

By June 2016 Layher had notified the Company of its intention to recover the goods subject to the
finance agreements As a result Tony Croft approached RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP on 23 June
2016 for professional advice

At a meeting on 24 June 2016 Tony Croft met with Alexander Kinninmonth of RSM when the
Company's financial posihon was discussed It was concluded that the Company was insolvent and

RSM UK 3 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




Alexander Kinninmonth outlined the options available to the Company

Following this advice the director concluded that the best option was to pursue a pre-packaged sale of
the Company’s assets and business prior to it entering Administrabion RSM was instructed to assist
with the formalities of placing the company into Administration and to achieve a pre-packaged sale

On 28 June 2016 a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed at Court

2.2 Company'’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company's financial statements are summansed below

Profit & loss account

(DRAFT) yle yle yle

31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

£'000 £'000 £000

Turnover 800 1,128 785

Gross profit 213 620 354

Profit before tax {105) 196 (32)

Profit/(loss) after tax {105) 196 (32)

Balance sheet

{DRAFT) yle yle yle

31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

£'000 £000 £'000

Fixed Assets 872 734 807
Current assets

Debtors 272 315 196

Cash 0 18 7

272 333 203

Total assets 1,144 1,067 1,010

Curent habilties 562 594 368

Creditors due >1 year 440 227 504

Net assets 142 246 138

3 Estimated statement of financial position

The directors are in the process of finalising the Statement of Affairs and therefore the statutory form
has not yet been lodged

Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we attach an Estimated
Statement of the Financial Position of the Company as at 25 July 2016 as Appendix B This records the
assets and liabilities at their estimated book value at the date of our appointment together with details of
the names, addresses and the estimated amounts due to the Company's creditors and any security
held at the date of our appomtment

RSM UK 4 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




41

42

Conduct of the administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the purposes of an
Administration The Joint Admiristrators’ must perform ther functions with the objective of either

{a} rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

{b} achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admnistration), or

(c) realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured Or preferential
creditors

Due to the Company's net asset position, 1t was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) No
additional funding was available and a sale of the Company as a going concern was not viable

A Company Voluntary Arrangement was considered but the Company's financial forecasts and level of
hability did not allow for a justifiable return to creditors {n addition, the Company’s major creditor
indicated that they would not be willing to support the business in its present structure and would seek
to remove assets from the Company under the terms of the asset agreement if the Company were to
continue In its current form

Therefore statutory purpose (b) was pursued as it was anticipated that greater value could be achieved
for the Company's assets in Administration than that in a Ligqurdation scenario

Strategy

The Joint Administrators cancluded that it was not viable to trade the business durning adrministratton and
that an immediate sale of the Company’s assets was the most appropnate means to achieve the
objective of administration

A Notice of intention to Appoint Administrators was filed at Court on 28 June 2016 in order {o protect the
Company's assets from any creditor recovery action and to provide a period of ten working days to
market the business and assets for sale

Richard Kelly and Barry Bostack of Lambert Smith Hampton (“|.SH") were instructed to undertake a
valuation of the Company's assets

On 29 June 2016 RSM metl with Layher and discussed the options avallable The proposed strategy

was explained and Layher confirmed that it was committed to the process Layher's main objective was
for a purchaser to acquire all Layher equipment but failing that it would be interested in making an offer
for the purchase of the Company's equipment not subject to the finance agreement !

Due to the specialist nature of the scaffolding equipment the Joint Administrators implemented a direct
marketing strategy, specifically targeting compettors and parties which had previously expressed an
interest in the business A general marketing strategy was also utiised with sales memorandums being
circulated to RSM and LSH’s contacts The opportunity was also advertised on LSH's website

in order to facilitate continued trading the Company's lender, Gener8, advanced funds to meet the
Company’'s weekly payroll in the first week of the pre Administration period This was with the consent
of all guarantors The approximate cost was £5,000 '

Following the distnbution of a sales memorandum, five parties confirmed expressions of interest and
entered into non-disclosure agreements Further information was then provided to those parties

Three offers were received for the business and these were referred lo the agent for review It was
concluded that only one offer represented best value and negoliations in this regard commenced

The pursued offer was made by Layher It proposed to recover its equipment subject to the finance
agreement and acquire the remaining unencumbered equipment with the potential to finance a new
company under the control of the two directors responsible for the day-to-day operations Layer's offer
was conditional on a full nventory being camed out at the company’s storage yard and across the
twelve contract sites Together with the agent, LSH, Layher proceeded to carry out the inventory This
exercise took five working days

Dunng this period Layher consulted its board of directors and shareholders which resulted in it
concluding that it would only pursue the recovery of its equipment and the purchase of the

RSM UK 5 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




unencumbered equipment

On 12 July 2016 a second Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed at Court as it was not
currently possible to proceed with the proposed appointment

Dunng the next two week penod Layher funded the Company's weekly payroll at an approximate cost of
£10,000

Throughout the pre administration penod Layher had been committed in assisting the proposed Joint
Administrators to achieve the best value for creditors as a whole Consequently Layer suggested that it
speak with one of its customers to explore whether they would be interested This course of acton was
approved by the proposed Joint Administrators which resulted In an expression of iterest being made
by Blencowe Scaffolding Limited {*Blencowe”), a competitor located in Salisbury, Wiltshire

Blencowe had been targeted durnng the marketing process as it 1s the only other local firm using the
bespoke Layher scaffolding system

Following receipt of a signed non-disclosure agreement, Blencowe was provided with company
information together with the equipment inventory

Alexander Kinninmonth, Layher and the Company’s management team met with Blencowe on 18
July 2016 to discuss a potential acquisition of the Company's assets and business as a going concern

On 20 July 2016 an mnitial offer for the business and assets was submitted to the proposed Joint
Administrators but was conditional on further due dihgence n relation to the Company's employees The
offer excluded the on going contracts as Blencowe was unable to conclude whether they would be an
asset or lability

On 22 July 2016 Blencowe concluded that the nsk and potential hability attached to the business by way
of the employees was too high and therefore submitted a revised offer of £280,129 for the
unencumbered Layher scaffolding equipment only The sale consideration was to be paid by way of five
equal monthly instalments of £46,688 24 plus VAT followed by a final payment of £46,688 22 plus VAT
In month six

The terms of the sale agreement provide that title to the equipment does not pass untl all payments
under the Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA") have been received

In the absence of achieving a sale of the Company's assets and busmess as a going concern, It was
considered that an in-situ sale of the Company’s scaffolding equipment would ensure that best value
was obtained for creditors as a whole

As a significant amount of scaffolding was located across twelve sites, it was essential that any
purchaser would be responstble for removal costs This would ensure that best value was obtained as in
a break-up scenano {1 e hquidation}) it 1s Iikely that the costs of removal would be sigmficant and
therefore diminish any net realisable value

The Joint Administrators were aware that Blencowe had already been approached by some of the
Company’s customers with a view to completing works This was due to the specialist natura of the
scafiolding equipment It was therefore anticipated that any works completed by Blencowe may help in
minimising customer claims in the administration and increase dividend prospects to unsecured
creditors This evenluality may also assist in the recavery of the Company’'s book debts

The offer was referred to LSH for review and it was recommended that the proposed Joint
Administrators accept Blencowe's offer Accordingly, the Company’s unencumbered Layher scaffolding
equipment was sold to Blencowe on 26 July 2016

The assets sold to Blencowe were valued at £300,000 on an in-situ basis and £150,000 on a break-up
basis The agreed sale therefore achieved better value for creditors as a whole and the pursued
statutory purpose of admintstration

The equipment subject to the Layher asset agreement was excluded from the sale Layher has
recovered goods subject to the terms of the agreement and the Company's lability has been discharged
n full

Dunng the pre Admtnistration perniod the Company's employees were retained for the purpose of
continued trading and to assist In carrying out the inventory The cost of the Company's weekly payroll
for two of the weeks was funded by Layher The approximate cost was £10,000 and it 1s proposed that
Layher be reimbursed as an expense of the administration as ultmately this cost ensured that in-situ

RSM UK 6 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




value was achieved for the equipment

It is also proposed that a further weeks payroll at an approximate cost of £5,000 1s also met as an
expense of the Administration This 1s for the reasons stated above

The majonty of the Company's employees worked one week in arrears and therefore any outstanding
wages will be processed by the Redundancy Payments Service

Please refer below for details of the Company’s remaining assets

43 Realisation of assets

431

4.3.2

433

Layher scaffolding equipment

The Company's unencumbered Layher scaffolding equipment was sold to Blencowe on 26 July
2016 for £280,129 plus VAT

The equipment which was subject to the finance agreement with Layher has been recovered by
Layher and therefore the company’s liability has been discharged in full

To date the Joint Administrators have recewved the first and second inslalments totalling
£93,376 plus VAT

Book debts

The Company has book debts in the sum of £163,077 The book debts were subject to an
invoice discounting agreement with Gener8 In accordance with the terms of the agreement
Gener8 had a fixed charge over the book debts and fixed and floating charges over the
Company's remaining assets in accordance with a debenture created on 12 August 2012 In
addition, the directors of the Company had provided personal guarantees

On 25 July 2016 Gener8 adwvised that funds in use together with legal fees and adjustments was
approximately £35,000 This excluded a ledger recovery fee of 15% together with projected
additional costs of £10,000 Therefore, Gener8 estimated that the Company's total hability would
be in the region of £70,000 plus VAT

Dunng negotiations with Gener8 in relation to the pre-packaged sale, it was proposed that the
Company’s hability be imited to £50,000 As it was expected that Gener8 would make a full
recovery under either its fixed or floating charges, the Joint Administrators accepted the offer as
ulttmately it would reduce the Company’s secured liability and increase funds available to
preferential and unsecured creditors by approximately £20,000

Upon completion Gener8 released its fixed charge over the Company's book debts and
reassigned book debts of £149,489 to the Company

It was agreed that Gener8 would receive advance floating charge distnbutions from the first
three deferred sale consideration payments £20,000 was due on completion and a further
£20,000 following receipt of the second payment The balance of £10,000 was to be paid out of
the third instalment Each distribution would be net of any book debt payments received in the
relevant penod

To date book debt reahsations total £13,545 The Joint Administrators have now collated the
supporting recards and are in the process of instructing an agent to collect the outstanding
debts A further update will be provided to creditors in this regard in due course

For the purposes of the estimated statement of financial position the estimated to realise value
of the book debts 1s £50,000

Chattel Assets and Motor Vehicles
LSH were mstructed to value and dispose of the Company's remaining assets

These assets have been attnbuted the following realisable values

RSM UK

7 ASK/DS/KK/083393/7/




434

435

Asset In-situ Ex-situ

£ £

Plant and Equipment 3,250 1,600
Office Furniture and Equipment 110 35
Unencumbered Motor Vehicles 4,000 2,000
Motor Vehicles Subject to Finance 15,200 11,250
22,560 14,885

In order to provide sufficient ttme for disposal the Joint Administrators agreed terms with the
Company's landlord, Broadlands Estates, for their period of use This was also essential to
allow Layher and Blencowe time to collect their goods

LSH has now completed its disposal of the remaining assets and funds totalling £8,700 plus
VAT have been received in this regard

Funds totalling £2,800 plus VAT have been paid to Broadlands Estates in relatton to the period
of use

Other Debtors

The Company's draft accounts show Cther Debtors with a book value of £148,316 The Joint
Administrators understand that this 1s 10 relation to directors’ loans  Further enquiries will be
made n this regard and an update provided to creditors m due course

Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial
Conduct Authonty (‘FCA’) and certain major banks In relation to the sale of interest rate hedging
products We are currently investigating whether or not the Company was so!d a relevant
Interest Rate Hedging Product, and whether there 1s an entitlement to redress whether inside
the framework of the FCA settlement, or otherwise

We are aware that a number of banks are in the process of developing a methodology to
implement the terms of the settliement reached with the FCA in respect of the sale of these
products Our understanding I1s that this process will take several months to refine and finahse
and, until such time, our own inveshigations cannot be completed However, it should be noted
that there has not, as yet, been any clanfication as to how any such compensation would be
treated and thus which creditors would have priority The Joint Administrators are therefore at
present unable to ascertain whether any such funds would therefore be available for creditors

44 SIP 16 statement

A pre-packaged sale of part of the Company's assets has been made, as set out in the notification to
creditors dated 5 August 2016 Detalls of the sale and the circumstances surrounding it are given at
Appendix N ('SIP16 Statement’)

Please note that the Admmistrators' role in the pre-appaintment period, in relation to the pre-packaged
sale, was to advise the Company and not the directors in their personal capacity, or any parties
connected with the purchaser, in connection with the transaction When considenng any sale or
disposal of the Company, its' business or assets, the Administrators’ must perform their functions in the
interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole However, where the objective Is to realise property In
order to make a distnbution to secured or preferental creditors, the Administrators have a duty to avod
unnecessanly harming the interests of creditors as a whole

RSM UK

8 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




45

5.1

Administration and planning

The Joint Administrators have ensured that all statutory requirements have been adhered to and all
other duties in refation to the management of the case have been completed This includes, but 1s not
limited to, the following activities

+ Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filng of relevant notices,

« Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
+ Rewviewing available information to determine appropnate strategy,

« Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

» Setting up case files,

+ Periodic progress review of the case

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Estimated Financial Position are, as 1s required by
legislation, those which are provided by the Directors of the Company Itis our view that the position
appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to date In addtion, certain claims may be subject
to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators {or any subsequently appointed
Supervisar or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropnate in due course,
imtially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detalled in Appendix A,
Including any amount under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

Prescnbed part

The 'Prescribed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calculaled as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This IS calculated on a shding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are creditors secured by fixed and qualfying floating charges over the assets and undertaking of
the Company and whilst the Statement of Affairs shows that those creditors will receive no recovery
under their floating charges, an agreement has been reached with Gener8 finance to repay the amount
due to them under therr floating charge

The amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) i relation to the distnbution made under Gener8's floating charge 1s £55,033

Joint Administraters’ receipts and payments

Attached as Appendix C 1s a summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The following documentation 1s attached

Appendix D formal notice convening the meeting 1s on Form 2 208,

Appendix E a form of proxy form for use at the meeting,

Appendix F an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding creditors’
entittement to vote, and

RSM UK 9 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

810

811

+ Appendix G a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged therr claim to do so
(please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting unless you have
lodged your claim with the Joint Administrators)

The purpose of the meeting 15 for creditors to be able to consider the Admimistrators’ proposals and
resolutrons set out at section 8 below and to ask questions as regards the conduct of the Administration
At the meeting, creditors are also entitled to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish,
provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on the
commitiee

Joint Admimstrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are

If appropriate, the Administrators should continue to trade the business to explore the possibility of
selling the company and/or its business and assets upon the terms they consider to be the maost
beneficial to creditors of the Company

If a sale of the Company and/or its business 1s unachievable then the Administrators should consider
and pursue the most appropnate aiternative method of realising the assets for the benefit of the
creditors

The Administrators shoulid arrange to distnibute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distnbution of the
available assets Iin an economic manner

The Administrators be authonsed to make such apphcation to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the Administration or their proposals

Subject to paragraph 9 below, the Company exits the Administration by way of Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation However, in the event that insufficient funds are reahised to result in funds being available to
unsecured creditors, the company shall exit administration by way of compulsory hquidation or
dissolution

That Alexander Kinninmonth and David Smithson of RSM Restructuning Adviscry LLP, Highfield Court,
Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TY be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following
the cessation of the Administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and
severally

For creditors to consider whether to appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators and
subsequent Joint Liquidators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators be discharged from
liabiity in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, then in accordance with the fee estimate
provided to creditors at Appendix O to these proposals the Administrators shall be authonsed to draw
therr remuneration based upon time costs mited to the sum of £65,375 plus VAT

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Adminustrators shall be authornsed to
draw ‘category 2' disbursements as an expense of the Administration at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix | In the event that the
Administration exits by way of iquidation and the administrators are appointed liquidators, such
resolution shall be treated as being passed in the lquidation

Creditors are also asked to consider the following resolutions in relfatton to the outstanding pre-
Administration costs detalled at paragraphs 8 10 to 8 13 below and at Appendix L

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee is not established, that Layher Limited be paid the sum of
£9,913 70 in relation to funds made available to the Company prior to Administration to meet the weekly
payroll for two weeks as an expense of the Administration

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, that the employees of the Company who
remained employed on the day prior to Administration be paid one week wages at a total cost of
£5,129 41 as an expense of the Administration

RSM UK 10 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/



812

813

10

10.1

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee Is not established, the Administrators shall be authonsed to
draw therr cutstanding pre-appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix L, in
the sum of £48,315 75 plus VAT, such disbursements to include ‘category 2 disbursements' at the rates
prevailing at the ttme the cost was incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix |

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee I1s not established, the Administrators shall be authonsed to
discharge the outstanding pre-appointment Legal and Agent expenses as set out In Appendix L, n the
sum of £21,346 50 plus VAT

Proposed exit from administration
It 1s proposed that the Company shall exit Administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

If the Company exits Admimistration by moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, it 1s proposed that
Alexander Kinminmonth and David Smithson of RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP, Highfield Court,
Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh SO53 3TY be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following
the cessation of the Adminustration The Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and
any act required or authornised to be done by the liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of
the persens holding the office In question

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that

(a) the nomination 13 made before the proposals (or any revised proposals) are approved and,

(b) Where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than one person, a declaration 1s made as to whether any act required or
authonsed to be done by the iquidators Is to be done by all or any one or mare of the persons
far the time being holding the office in question

In the event that insufficient funds are realised to result in funds being available to unsecured creditors,
the company shall exit admimistration by way of compulsory liquidation or dissolution

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Pre-administration costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professionat costs are necessariy
incurred in order to ensure that

+  The most suitable form of proceedings 1s chosen, In the interests of creditors

»  The mechanics of inihating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency prachtioner are dealt
with appropriately

The basis on which these costs are to be pard vanes according to the insolvency procedure adopted In
the case of a company entenng mto administration, the administrator must make a ‘Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs', the content of which 1s prescribed by the Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for
thewr payment In this case, approval will be sought from the creditors committee, or in the event that a
Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the general body of creditors

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to appointment are set
out in Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any), and the
balance that remains unpaid (if any)

In this case, further work was also done n the interests of creditors prior to my appointment as Joint
Administrator to prepare for the asset sale shortly following appointment It will be appreciated that, had
this commercial opportunity not been available, it would have still been necessary to obtain valuations
and instruct agents and soltcitors to assist in disposing of the assets following my appointment, and to
manage and oversee the asset realisation process To that extent, these costs are not additional costs
that would have been saved, had the assets been disposed of later

These fees were incurred with a view to the Company entering Administration This work further
achieved the purpose of the Administration by allowing the assets currently in use to be sold, and to
maximise the value of the company's equipment

RSM UK 11 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




10.2

103

To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses incurred, by any other Insolvency
Practitioner pnior to my appointment

I would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Admnistration
]

() Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and

(n) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1586 (as amended)

| can confirm that there are unpaid pre-Administration costs of £85,705 36

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as set out at paragraphs 8 12 and 8 13 to approve the
payment of the Administrators’ outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and expenses as detailed at
Appendix L from the Administration estate Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, it is
for the Commuttee to consider these resolutions

Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the Administrators' remuneration
and drawing certain disbursements from the Administration estate

It 1s for the creditors or, f a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, the Creditors’ Committee, to determine
on what basis the administrator is to be remunerated, time cost, percentage, set fee or any combination
of these and, where appropriate, the percentages or amounts of any set fee

The Administrators are seeking approval for their post-appointment fees (remuneration) to be drawn on
a time-cost basis in line with the fee estimate attached {Appendix O)

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, Issuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
the Company's directors Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of the
appointment

Creditors are asked to consider the resolution set out at paragraph 8 8 of the Administrators' proposals

Our fee estimate has been prepared to incarporate the work that we anticipate will be done durning the
Ife of the appointment and based on the information currently available the Administrators do not
anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors o increase their fees

Should the scope change or the assumptions prove to be inaccurate, it may result in additional cost
being incurred in dealing with the Administratron That may be as a result of certain work that has
already been dentified proving to be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to hght of which the Administrators are
not presently aware Should such circumstances anse, the Administrators may need to seek approval
from the creditors to increase therr fees

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw In relation to therr
post-appointment fees will be £65,375 plus VAT 1 e the total fee estmate They will not be allowed to
draw more than that amount unless they abtain further approval of the creditors
Guide to Administrators fees
For your information the foliowing documentation 1s attached

+ AppendixH Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

+ Appendix| Jont Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates

« Appendix J category 2 disbursement table

» Appendix K Jomnt Administrators’ tme and charge out summary

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at hitp /rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, emai or in wnting

RSM UK 12 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




104

10.5

11

Post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements of £480 00
are likely to be incurred A breakdown of these 1s attached at Appendix P

Post-appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs Insolvency guidelines require
these to be idenhfied separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration The current
rates are attached at Appendix | and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix J In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, creditors are asked to consider
the resolution set out at paragraph 8 9 of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

EC regulations

It1s considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company 1s in the UK

A(J &\\ML ‘\J“n\}&vm&\

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Alexander Kinninmonth 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Dawvid Smithson 13 hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Insatvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvancy

appomntment

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admirustrators who act as agents of the

Company and without perscnal lrability

RSM UK 13 ASK/DS/KK/1083393/7/




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name
Functions of Administrator(s)

Previous company names
Company number

Date of incorporation
Trading name

Trading address

Principal activity
Registered office

Share capital

Nominal & 1ssued share capital

Shareholders

Drrectors

Secretary
Mortgages & charges

Appointor

Modus Access UK Limited

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Finest Scaffolding & Access Limited
03480718

15 December 1997

Modus Access

Ridge Lane, Romsey, Southampton SO51 6AB
Previously Western Avenue, Western Docks, Southampton
S015 OHH

Scaffolding

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh SC53 3TY
Prewviously Solent House 107a Alma Road, Portswood, ‘
Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 6UY

(until 01/03/2007)

Authorised share capital 50,000 ordinary shares

Issued 50,000 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1 each

Tony Croft
Chnstopher Dowse
Simon Jeanes
Scott Sennett
Darren Foy

Tony Croft
Chnstopher Dowse
Simon Jeanes

Tony Croft

Fixed and floating charge created 12 August 2012 and registered on 22
August 2012 in favour of Gener8 Finance Limited \

46,750 shares
1,000 shares
1,000 shares
1,000 shares
250 shares

Fixed and floating charge created 19 September 2012 and registered
on 28 September 2012 in favour of Layher Limited

Christopher Dowse (director) of 556 Summitt Way, Bitterne,
Southampton SO18 4ST '

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor (1) £249 242 Nil Payment in full

Secured creditor (2) £50,000 £40,000 Payment in full

Preferential creditors £25,004 Nil 100pIn £

Unsecured creditors £1,043,049 Nil Uncertain

Estimated net property £260,164

Estimated prescribed part avallable ] £55,033

for unsecured creditors




Appendix B

Estimated statement of financial position

A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Debtors (Pre-Appointment)
Less Amounis Owing to Gener8 Finance Limited

Scaffolding Equipment subject to charge
Less Amounts Owing to Layher Limited

Motor Vehicles subject to finance with Close Broth
Less Amounts Owing to Close Motor Finance

Moter Vehicles subject to finance with Motonovo Finance
Less Amounts Owing to MotoNovo Finance

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Cebtors (Pre-Appointment) {Surplus from Above)
Furniture and Equipment
Motor Vehicles subject to finance with Motonovo Fi {(Surplus from
Above)
Other Debtors
Plant and Machinery
Unencumbered Layher Scaffolding Equipment
Unencumbered Motor Vehicles

Assets not Subject to Charge

Available to preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise

£ E
163,077 50,000
(49,517) {49,617)
113,560 483
249242 249 242
{249,242) {249,242)
0 o]

0 8,250
{18,874) (18,874)
(18,874) (10,624)
0 2,000
(1,080) (1,080)
{1,080) 920
113,560 483
0 35

0 920
148,316 1
0 1,600
623,178 280,129
0 2,000
885,054 285,168
885,054 285,168



A1 - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabilities
Wages
Holiday Pay

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property (to ¢/f)
Estimated lotal assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charge
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property (b/d)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

(excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders}
Associated Creditors
Shortfall to fixed charge holders (b/d)
Employees
HM Revenue and Customs
Loans and Investments
Trade and Expense Creditors

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors

{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Share Capital
Ordinary

Estmated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members

Estimated to Realise

£ £
285,168
(11,990)
(13,014)
(25,004)
260,164
(55,033)
205,132
0
205,132
55,033
55,033
260,164
(300,300)
(10,624)
(140,691)
(140,000)
(365,000)
(86,434)
(1,043,049)
(782,885)
(50,000)
(50,000)

(832,885)




000 00 Obb'L 0L0 6108 uoidweyinos Buloys "asolD kepy €1 {JW) r 'Blyng
1Sy 8L0S

000 00 €0L've anysdwey uojdweyinog ‘ABAA JLULLWING GG {1} suyo ‘asmog]
316 9L0OS anysdweH

000 00 #59'G1 uojdWweyinog "peoy (I1Yumolg Jamol GLE {(iw) weyeis ‘'siung

IH¥ pajw adoing

000 Gg £85'se 179y »oisbuiseg maip Buiseg ‘$$040) UIBUUON [enden |euysnpu) HND
X1 pZHE poombuiy Aepp uBwINg

00 v28'91 awaalby asueuly | 00 2881 ‘JJed sseuisng uew)nd //9 ‘asnoH abpug 'g aung 20UBUI4 JOJOW 3S0[D
45 8LOS anysdweH

000 00 00Z') ugidweyinog ‘'suapsen aepbuuung g (W) 1 'soueyn
OS¢ $ZHA asysduwey

000 ¥Z 928 poombBuly 'peoy yaunyoisiyd ‘apIsyed G2 Lz Aimuan

o710 5108 SiueH uoidweyinosg SI0INIBG

000 /P CLO HOOIQIIN ‘BNUBAY 18114 '8SNOH alUBUEd sabeleq pueen
Nvg GLOS siueH

000 00 658'L uojdweyines ‘sjuewasly ‘peoy POOMUDIEN € (sw) auuezng 'jaden
XQ. 0SOS swueH ubiapse3 yeo Jied ‘auen

000 00 2GS IIMOUY 1S3 |BUISAPU| UWLIBH YiBd 183 'gZ lun Buiel] 1aaug sseqd-Ag
376 LGOS anysdwey

000 00 000°9 AgswWoy ‘spuepeo.g ‘@00 9)eis3 8y L $8)e}s3 spuejpeoc.g
987 /837 J8is80197] peoy uciyes

000 00 000'CL LG '9SNOH WSy ‘Wea ] ADUaA|oSU| ssausng o|d jueg sAeoleg

000 00 095°L UMOLY JON (W) Q 19%eg
gNO

000 00 08Z'L §10S 24ysdweH uoidweyinog ‘pecy UoueqaT g {(4W) r ‘'sweppeg
NDE

000 2L ¥04 ¥10S uoidweyinog Aepp JUelY ‘918 UBIQ SHO4 Usiilg PajEINOSSY

000 00 88 FSZ LNH IINH 18915 Aapasepn ‘Lz x08 Od pajiuI 02ly
NAB L1SS xass3

Q00 GE 6V PIOPPIAA TUR0SEID Yimdog ‘ashoy |Iyainyd P)7 #8 18AES] PEIY
ro0 StOS siueH Aeswoy

000 ZE 8¥L ‘ployysiely ‘aue Sa10( ‘wied [euyond g wun femey aoy
H8t Zva yleg peoy |oisug JamoT

000 00 000'0S ‘ajenbg ay| '9SNOH SIWeEr }S JOO|4 puU0dag paywiT (BIN) WAL

3 fjunaas uaAIb 33199p juewied?

JO anjep Alunoes ayeqg pIay Aunooas Aue jo s|iejaq | jo Junowy {oposjsod ypm) ssaippy 10 10)4poID $O OWEN

Q3LWIT XN SS300V SNAOW - SHOLIQ3UO ANVAWOD 8




412 0705 uaidweyinog

000 00 000°6, Adjueg 'peOY Weyuyd ‘aduQ ssou) Asueg PajILUIT &187) 152104 MAN

000 alL v.iE uMOoUy JON SUBBIDSPUIAA [BUONEN
198 pL4D JipleD uaysiugr ' yied ssauisng

00 080'L awaaiby asuewy | 00 080°tL 4tpien o531 aumnogquie] ‘asnoH OAONCION 22UBUI{ CAONOJOW
Xré

000 00 ¢4 910S siuey uoidweyineg ‘Buisiny ‘sue 1sa) P17 sng 2 ¥oni1 DN

000 00 92¥'c dd¥ 9ZX0 PIOIXO J215301g ‘PECY HI0PINW OF SIONpoId ployeods xew

000 69 06E 416 0ZML Aeung weyb yuoN ‘peoy uonels g s, yoean

abieyn
Buneo)q wswdinbs Buipjoyess

00 Zre'8hT ZVOTI60I6L 10 wadsar w afiieyd paxiy | 00 Z¥Z'6HT AL 99S SAUSPIOIIBH YHUOMUDET ' PBOW SHIOM papwi Jayhen
2a¢

000 15 196'/9 yZHE siueH poomBury 'sueq molsD ‘auapoisyn {J) uowIg ‘'sauear

sjuawAed Aouepunpay

000 000 X1z zg weybunuag sgggl xog Od ‘aninag Aousajosyy
ZZ| 863N 2ud| uodn apseoman 'uciuagbuo]

000 00 000'0%1 MBIA B uojuag ‘8SNOH YHOMMBAA ‘'NTHDI Swoisny) 'g anuaaay WH
AgL LN

000 vS 686 19)sayduey Nied pioye.] 'pROY HBUM pJOyel] | P11 (urejug 1eau5) HiH
10T 6408 siueny uaidweyinog "AngioH

000 0080/, ‘BUB Uiy Ul Mied SSauIsng uoiasyD 2 Iun Rples $OH
THY
LZoy ayoisbuiseg maip Buiseq ‘ssouD) WBYHON

000 26 9v0'2 ‘paywir suonnjog Buisean sequed JNg 00 Buipuey el

970 §10S ucjdweyinog pajwry

000 00 000'0Z anuUaAY ]S4 'Sasiuald |BIDIAWILLICY PUBUED swabeueyy oyl |9
AH99LND

000 Z2LLe'g Aapagues usalg Asjwuy ‘peOY LNIS OF - 22 2|eg P A UClEIBUIY)
abiey) Buneo|4 "s19p yooq Xut

00 LLS'BY ZL0Z/80/Z1 | pauoyoe) Jo 1oadsar u sbieys paxid | 00 ZLS'6F L X0 3JIyspioxQ uopbuiqy ‘yied uojiin £89 pajiwr] ajueut4 g1auag)
S4¢ 810S

000 00 0Z6°L anysdweH uoydweyinog ‘anusay uosebbay vee (1) o 'soren
ove ¥LOS

000 000 uoydweynog Aent) umo] ‘siaguiryD BUIPIW 1 (in) sonsibo Hvo

000 00 000021 AVP APD3 UCPUDT 19815 BLIOJIA USAND L/ ajouD buipung
Dro ZiLHYg yinowsauwinog ed

000 00 095 youksyy ‘aso|D poomaiaw £ Y1euing U0y € 1814 deipn sdeouz

3 Ajunoas uaaib 3 199p JUBLIE|D

Jo anjeA A)enoas a)eq pIey Aundas Aue jo spejaq | Jo wunowy (epodsod yjm) sselppy J0 J0JIP8JD JO sweN




1dv 9L0S

000 00 008 ajnusdwey uoydweyinog ‘aue uosdwips v£S (JW) wen ‘uoisapp

000 00 080'L 341 120S J91SaYSUIA piojim] 18RS ybiy HH piojAm]

000 00ZLL'T N3S L1d YINOWA|4 8S0|D UIPIES) ¢ Jeoojn)

ANQ 108 pajiw]

000 00 00000 uojdweyinog peoy Bwly "v/0L 9SNOH JUI|0S S80S SSaUIsSNg 210 |

000 00 009 d30 JWY Xass3 plojuoy ‘aue T mor) 06 | sanddng auwayH sewoyl
ANg ¥LOS SIueH uoidweyinog

000 00 00¢ 'POOMSLIO 'peOY Bwily B/QL '9SNH Jud|0S PIT 4040 sewoy
NOE ¥XS Hodyools Assiaiy "uojeal

000 Z. vEg "WEd $SaUISng JusuUnUeqW ‘MaINBAY Y8 LN | S80S Jalepa Mn Aiddns
aso

000 00 ¥89'v 610S siueH uojdweyinog 'suap.es) Jabuels /¢ (1) n "yoouquerg

190 LSOS sjueH Aaswoy P Buninsuc)

000 0¢ s0g ‘UMOIMBN ‘peOY ABp) s1suen) ‘alenbg syl ¢ $5017) ulayhog
3492 0vOS siueH

000 8G 8KS'E UOdWENOS ‘SI0W|BY 'SUSPIBS POOMPOOS) OF (1) maspuy ‘Aig

000 80 £08 Sry 215 sabod 940jS I s|18a Hiied uoyes [elouBUL] SUBWSIG

000 0t 606t UMOUY JON PIT YN SOS
V.10 9108 Siuey

000 0Z 1249'02 uojdweyinog ‘ysnahep 'aso|D JalemsameH v (JW) woos ‘peuuas
Y10 9108

000 00 000'0S uojdueynog ysnqhep 'aso|g JOIEMSaMEH (1) Noog ‘Nauuag
016 Z50S auysdweH

000 LS erL's Asjsappeq YUON 'aue sweyumoy 88l (4W) dijiyd ‘puepmoy
X486 9108

000 00 S06'Z sjueq uojdweyinog ‘9s0|D piai4 SIBpueld Gi {JW) N02S 'spieyany
HHO ZEW Jaisayouely

000 00 20L ploflaulg ‘peoy J91Say) 'asnH ployel 1oold puz s221M2g Buuolo|y ovy

000 000 gH1 /LM wosd3 18945 1se3 09 PajWIT JIPaID WNIWAld
pugjal] ugng Ajunc) aonoe|g enuany

000 000 poyslie Mied ssauisng ¥o0neg ‘@snoH 119 panwry (3N) Ov3d
DHZ 9108

000 00 000'0S uoidweyinog yyomjiy) "yeps suld ‘ybelepuold Kaybiad yeg

000 00 0%€ MMB 1187 spaa7 89| xo8 Od JeUR)2I0aG BWSEY
aao ozs8

000 0028.'L [01slg [I'd “ed 820 uspz 'peoy aesoel 89 ewndo
LNE 0179 asnoyauols

000 oy v61 jied ssoulisng asnoyaugls .mw:oI m:mmmmn_ Wwoda)a| auIN

3 Ajundas uoalb 3199p juBwIR|D

1O anjep Alunoas ayeq pley Aiinaas Aue Jo spelaq | Jo Junowy {apoajsod yym) ssalippy J0 J10}1paLD JO BtueN




ANE S¢0S anysdwey ucidweynog

000 Ol 0SE'y ‘aYIAH 'AS|pIBH ‘PEOY PUBIPEY ‘8SNOH XSS dnoioy 4
Fa 14

000 00 094°L 9108 sweH uoidweyinog ‘4 abpugpay gyl (JW) Aauuno? ‘voisapn

3 Ajunaes uanib 3199p JUEUNE|D

JO anjep Ajunoas ayeq play Ajunoes Aue jo s|iejeq | JO Junowy (epomsod ypm) sseappy 40 10}Ipasd jJo aweN




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1083393 - Modus Access UK Limited In Administration
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

SOA Value £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
000 Debtors (Pre-Appowntment) 13,544 56
13,544 56
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Plant and Machinery 1,500 00
¢ 00 Scaffolding & Contatners 5,200 00
000 Unencumbered Layher Scaffolding 93,376 48
oo unencumbered Motor Vehicles 2,000 00
102,076 48
COST OF REALISATIONS
¢00 Employee Wages (5,129 41)
000 Rent and Rates (2,800 00)
(7,929 41)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
000 Floating Charge Claims (40,000 00)
(40,000 00)
000 67,691 63
REPRESENTED BY
Lioyds 87,546 93
VAT Receivable (Payable) (19,855 30)
67,691 63
67,591 63
Notes:
Notes

07/09/2016 2 17 PM

Page 1



Appendix D

Form 2.20B

Rule 2.35

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(a) Insen full name(s)
and address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insenrt full name and
address of registered
office of the Company
(c) Insert detarls of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Name of Company
Modus Access UK Limited

Company number
03480718

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3937 of 2016

Companies Court

Notice 1s hereby given by {(a) Alexander Kinninmenth and David Smithson of RSM Restructuring
Adwisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh $053 3TY

that a meeting of the creditors of {(b) Modus Access UK Limited
1s to be held at (c) RSM, Highfield Court, Tellgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3TY
on (d) 26 September 2016 at 10 00 AM

The meeting 1s

*(1) an inihial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the Schedule’),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form s enclosed detailing the resolutions that will be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting If you cannot attend and
wish to be represented The resolutions to be taken at the meeting may inctude reseclutions
specifying the terms on which the Joint Administrators are to be remunerated including the
basis on which disbursemenis are to be recovered from the Company’s assets and, if
appropriate, the approval of any unpaid pre-appointment costs incurred by the Jont
Admunistrators

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, detalls in wniting of your
claim

Signed A( X K\\\k:)_/\ h\\M\\M

Alexander Kinninmonth
Joint Adrministrator

Dated 3’/0( /(\4’

A copy of the *proposals / revised-propesals 1s attached




Appendix E

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be
18 or aver) or the
Chatrman of the
Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
crcumstances that
your first choice 15
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
holder 1s only to vote
as directad 1 e he has
no discretion

‘Please delete as
approprate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2
Proxy
Modus Access UK Limited - In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 16 September 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction s given, may vote or abstain at wsther discretion)

Voting Instruchions for resolutions

1 The Joint Administrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 81 For / Against*
to 85 and 9 of the report dated 9 September 2016 are
approved

2 To appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Administrators ~ For / Against*
and subsequent Joint Liguidators
(Note* If you vote in favour of this resolution please ensure
you nominate a representative below)

For the appomntment of

of

representing

as a member of the Creditors' Committee

3 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the  For/ Against*
Admimstrators be discharged from lhability n respect of any
action of thers as Administrators immediately following their
cessalion to act as Administrators



4 Inthe event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, then  For / Agaunst*
in accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors on
9 September 2016 at Appendix O to the Joint Administrators’
proposals the Administrators shall be authonised to draw therr
remuneration based upon tme costs hmited to the sum of
£65 375 plus VAT

5 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the  For / Against*

Admrrustrators  shall be authonsed to draw ‘category 2
disbursements as an expense of the Administration at the rates
prevaling at the time the cost 1s incurred, current details of
which are attached at Appendix | to the Joint Administrators’
proposals In the event that the administration exits by way of
hqudation and the administrators are appomted hquidators,
such resolution shall be treated as being passed in the
iquidation

6 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the  For/ Against*

Administrators shall be authonised to draw their outstanding pre-
appointment remuneration and disbursements as set out In
Appendix L to the Joint Administrators’ proposals, in the sum of
£49,315 75 plus VAT, such disbursements to include ‘category 2
disbursements’ at the rates prevaling at the time the cost was
incurred, current details of which are attached at Appendix | to
the Jont Administrators’ proposals

7 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the  For / Against*
Administrators shall be authonsed to discharge the outstanding
pre-appointment Legal and Agent expenses as set out
Appendix L to the Joint Adminsstrators’ proposals, 1n the sum of
£21,346 50 plus VAT

& In the event that a Creditors’ Committee s not established, that
Layher Limited be pard the sum of £9,913 70 in relation to funds
made avallable to the Company prior to Admtnistration to meet
the weekly payroll for two weeks as an expense of the
Administration

For / Aganst*

9 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, that For / Against

the employees of the Company who remained employed on the
day prior to Admmnistration be paid one week wages at a total
cost of £5,129 41 as an expense of the Administration

This form must be  Signature Date
signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
if the creditor has not
signed in person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Appendix F

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) entitiement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in Administration proceedings a person 1s entitled to vote
only if -

a) he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in wniting of the debt which —

1) he claims to be due to him from the Company, or

ny in relation to a Member State Liquidator, 1s clamed to be due to creditors in proceedings in
relation {0 which he holds office,

b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule, and .

c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

and details of the debt must include any cakeulation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has falled to comply
with paragraph {1)(a), if satisfied that the fallure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where
he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

4) Vates are calculated according to the amount of a crediter's claim as at the date on which the Company
entered Administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of us
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as If that Rule were applied on
the date that the votes are counted

5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value 1s not
ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated mtmimum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting
7 Where —

a) a creditor 1s entitled to vete under this Rule and Rule 2 39,

b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resclution put to the meeting, and

d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted
8) Where —

a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one sei of other proceedings, and

b} more than one Member State Liquidater seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entittement to vote by wirtue of that claim s exercisable by the Member State Liquidator in mam
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim i the main proceedings

9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member State Liquidator in relation
to the same debt are a single claim

10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), ‘other proceedings’ means main proceedings, secondary
proceedings or temtorial proceedings in another Member State




Appendix G

Proof of Debt

Modus Access UK Limited In Admimistration
Date of administration 25 July 2016

-t

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed interest, as at
the date the company went into administration
{Less any payments made after that date in respect
of the claim, and any adjustment by way of set off in
accordance with Rule 2 85 insolvency Rules 1986)

4

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If amount in 3 above includes VAT please state
amount

Whether the whole or any part of the debt falls
within any, and if so which, categornes of
preferential debts under s386 Insolvency Act 1986

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantated (Note There 1s no need
to attach them now but the Administrator may cali
for any document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion as may the chairman or
convenor of any meeting)

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date It was given

10

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

1

—

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

12

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13

Position with or tn relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For office uss only Admitted for diwvidend for
Admitted to vote for

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADMPO440




Appendix H

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, admimstrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Southampton are attached
Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It 1s the office holder's pohlicy to ensure that work undertaken is carned out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP's charge cut rates are reviewed pertodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supphes of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the msolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘Category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2° disbursements at the rates prevaiing at the time the cost
1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Scuthampton will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any assoctate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




Appendix |

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Joint Administrators’ current charge cut and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Current rates

£
Partner 395 to 560
Directors / Associate Directors 305 to 415
Assistant Managers 225
Administrators 150 to 190
Support staff 120

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel {car)

42 5p per mile

“Tracker®” searches

£10 per case




Appendix J

Category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose Incurred Paid
£ £

None

Total £0 00 £0 00

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred since the appointment of Joint Administrators




Appendix K

Joint Administrators’ post appeointment time cost analysis for the period from 25 July 2016 to 9
September 2016




Ll 622

b
L GLT

00 SSE
00 S5€

epuz
89 092
‘08 61E
1z £0g
61 0v2

ELIIE
LT LE8F
00 051
08 §T1¢
98 ZEE
L5 L67
49187

¥ HT
€ 122

PP ¥SZ
00 08
00 522
9951
6 761
06 STh
00 55€
/£0 9EE
00 021
w1 812

sajey
abesaay

(20174

. 0Z 1S¥'0E 3
‘oz La¥'oe 3 L 601

t

| 0Z IS¥OE 3
0Z LSP'0E 3 o
00123 20
0013y To
woh 9ye'CL 3 .m 6% _
05 02L'T 3 99
0029513 6t
00 8Z°9 3 Tz
Juld €1y 3 g4
00Z5L'L3 6 ¥
009823 2
000E 3 Z0
05 SIEd 0t
00 0£E°2 3 13
00 3 9 €l
05€523 60
00025+ 3 35
0002513 95
108 45713 's 82
008k 3 1]
Y48 &I 0s
002157 £E
0S ¥69 7 Y
008y 20
100 258 3 re
100 129°2 ¥ 8L
loovzs lzo
0048213 65
$1500 Jwy ISinQp
[e30L 1210,

oL

+

00 2rz 3
(41

‘00 ZvZ 3
zz ]
00
00

00
._co
oo
00
._oc

oo
0o

144
o¢
a0
[44
a0
oo
oo
00
0o
00

4=s poddng
7 SUEISSY

€L irt (3 14

+

01 608'63
I ¥¥

00563
‘99 T -

—

'005.63 %E 606'6 3

99 hiw
oo _ _ oo
00 Joo
ve_ _:_.
£0 _ i9 b
o £1
o0 06
60 SE
LA S
o 80
zo 00
00 PO
ot 00
00 Z9
._oa L0
1
0o e
0o __ o€
BE_ __ lom
oo 00
Do 0§
£ 00
i sz
o0 00
00 00
60 “hﬁ
70 oo
60 2y
'siabeue)

SIORISUIDY WENS(SSY

€8 12 00 S1¥ 100 0BY
I . .
0SZIZOLT 00 H09 3 00 BYY'T 3
‘e p s Tis
+ H Fy -
?wm_m.ﬁ 3 007993 WS 8z 3
BT S TN T I
1 | 1
z0 loo 00
- ._ll T - = 4 -
lzo _ oo 00
+ -t |
82 z lgo
St j00 izo
1€ a0 £0
+ b ~ +
011 Zt 00
s po Ta
[ + - ! -
. . i
£eL oo 1z
00 JL3] Wﬁ )
0o 00 00
S0 00 10
" 200
95 T Y
7L 100 1z o
t + i
00 oo zo
¥ -
' ,,
0z 09 00
0z ¢o 00
- 0 -
6% o 2z
oo _oo 10
00 00 00
0 oo 00
g0 00 00
0o 20 oo
v L] 00
e z0 6T
00 oo 00
00 oo 20
" SU e
: F1e0S5Y .
ssabeueyy _‘Eoﬁwﬁo Siduyed

—

-+

— — A - —

-

_
|
1
|
!
i
|
'
f
i
Suoday pue SBUN2AW JCNPAL JANO ! _.
|
t
t
_
t
|
|
|
[
I

1 sojey
abieny
1500
_swiy ol
NaH M0,

+

(£00Z uUBl WOuY) 180D B, {€10)
{£002 ver woid) sInoy [710g

_ 1nelL B
siaqe jeban

suaqien |eBa - sione aynadg asen

y
Moy,

SIOYpAID paUndasun !
SIOUPRID PRINIS

saaAoidug
si)pas)

(2118
$5aLISNG JO B[eS
S1assy AVed pagL /1O

Auddoud pue pury

[dueyy 53|es B 01

SRRy

Jayo/ieauab - sjassy
X955V JO uonesyeny

|

oL & I
vaad/suonedisaau] ]
stonefinsaaug i
!

1%0)

SIBRly XE)
SHRYY JO WAWARS “
SjuawAe pue sidieoay i
SINRW WILLUodde-21g u
|esauab - aunujodde-1504 |
wnpuequoigap/(siopang |

wawabeuey ase) “ _
1
!

vopiewriog| puncibiyoeg |
uauguroddy £002 uer!
Buisugyg pue LONBIISIUILIPY w0y,

|
ads sanoy poLiad

91 0Z/60/60 01 910Z/20/5Z pouad eu) 104

1ddy 1504 uonessILpY - 002 / EB6EEROL
PaliIT YN £8602Y SNpoy

Z (9A97) Mewwing 6dIS




Appendix L

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-adminmistration costs charged / incurred

incurred Paid Unpaid
Joint Administrators’ fees £49,278 25 £000 £49,278 25
Joint Administrators’ category 1 £12 00 £000 £12 00
disbursements
Joint Administrators’ category 2 £25 50 £000 £25 50
disbursements (mifeage)
Legal Fees — /rwin Mifchell LLP £12,081 50 £000 £12,081 50
Agents’ Fees — Lambert Smith Hamplon £9,265 00 £000 £9.265 00
Employee Wages — Layher Limited £9,91370 £000 £6.81370
Employee Wages £5,129 41 £5,129 41 £0 00
Total £85,705 36 £5,129 41 £80,575 95

The above costs exclude VAT




€8 8e€

£8 9E¢

o 0ge
gk 182
100 SSE
£ £28

08 L5E
6L 25¢
00 0§71
_8 S6E
SE 798
'00 ss¢

00 S6¢
00 SS€

'e6 Z1E
99 052
00 55¢
65 TEP
09 T8¢
9€ THE

so1ey
abeiony

‘sz BLZ'6Y 3

SZ 8iZT'6v 3

‘00 051y 3
05 5493
loo £16'1 3

'

05 (€513

?m $56'92 3
00 Zb5'sZ 3
‘00523
loo1s3
[00ZET'T I
05 SE 3

,.8 (Wi
00143

,'m._. 1ZL'eL 3
05 69€°2 3
'00 0zb'1 3
'SL 96L'S 3
1052591 3
00 €881 3

»

1500 WL
ey

(-

ST 8LZ'6r 3

1
[ 4

“mN 8.Z'6¥ 3

%:141

SZlL

v
Mvm

Lt

1R 4
Wv €t

SINOH
'lelo.

£89¢¢

‘000

0003
t
+

waoou
00

boc

00
00

00
00
loo
00
00
00

4ejs poddng
Jm SjueIsIssy

,ﬁoa S5¢

1L 671 00 522
(- - — — -
looero't3  i00S6v'e3 _8 18022 3
Y02 ey, H«Mw ’
'008v0't3  00S6'63 |00 180%ZZI
oL zzw 229
TQ iz _Nm_.
2o A 60
00 oo T 5
L0 00 mm £
. L |
i
£l AR vy
80 iz ez
S0 00 _jpo
00 0o _Nc
o0 L1 (X
00 00 L Mg
- - - 4
+ —— i -
00 00 zo )
00 00 iZ0
kT Te6l_ e
e T S 72
00 160 L )
00 _po sy
B (o . L
v0 oo qom )
! { '
siabeueyy
Irm._oumbm_:_r:_u( rucm.«m_m& sJiateuryy

'o0 s5¢ vE 629
T
00 €42 3 ST 17¥'9L 3
DR
Wo S 1 LS
fooeizs.  Tszuwars
}

90 EVE

. )

lee . Teo.

oo o

po . _oo_.

1 ]

{00 1O

* +

o _jsw
00 sm
00 _ 00

.hco 00
o0 zo
1o po
. - 1

Al
00 oo

00 oo

1

+ _ -

iso __ _ew
so  Joo

loo 0o
00 lss
oo ez
00 Iro

Taaoy gy 4
a1enossy _

/ s101320(3 SIauMey

s - - - - - —

UL IEOL
L L 34noy [E10)

{cooz uer woid) 1800 AWy 1el0y
(€007 uer wosd) 8noy |el0}
1oL

sI0ypary pauroasun

SIOYPALY PRINDS _

ssoAopdwy

]

- |
(el
. B T ssauisng 4o ajes
Avadoug pue puet
sioqpan bursea/dH
oueUY SI|ES 1 S101G3A

- SERRD

53955V JO UORESI|R!

- — — - - -

I
.

_ Imoy
| vyQaaD/suonetnsaau]
! suonebiyssaul

RR._T S TV SO

sianew sunuiodde-aly
UG 101G3P/(5 10330
wawabeuey asen
LoReuLogul punclBydeg
"7 usunuioddy
Gujuue|q pue uolIEASIUILPY

£007 uer
wouy

|

1wads SiNoK pouad _

9102/20/G2 01 91.0Z/90/€Z pouad ay) Jog

upy Wwaluiodde aid - 008 / S6EEB0L
PalIL] M 55920y SNPON

Z |18 Alewuing 6418




Appendix N

SIP 16 statement

Rationale for a Pre-Pack Sale

In accordance with Paragraph 2 to Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended), the Administrators
intend to pursue the statutory objective of achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than
would be kely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

it 1s the view of the Admunistrators that the transachon enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the
sale price achieved as the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances because the value obtained for
the assets I1s higher than would be anticipated if the assets were to be sold on a break-up basis

Disclosures

——— e —— e e e o  — m e e A e e —— e oy

Imtial introduction !

'« The source (to be named) of the imtial introduction to the insolvency practittoner and the date of the

admnustrator’s imtial introduction

¢
1 The company's managing director (*MD”) and majonty shareholder, Tony Croft, approached RSM

1 following the company being notified by its main supplier, Layher Limited (“Layher”), of its intention to
| recover its goods

|

t

23 June 2016 and a meeting was arranged on 24 June 2016

—— G P e e e e e e m

|
|
|
[
Tony Croft discussed the financial position with Alexander Kinninmonth of RSM on the telephone on |
[
]

¢ Pre appointment considerations
1

' e The extent of the admirustrator’s (and that of their firm, and/or any associates) involvement prior to
appointrment

‘_ The managing director met with Alexander Kinninmonth of RSM on 24 June 2016 The company's
' financial positton and the pressure from a major creditor was explained Alexander Kinninmonth

5 advised the managing director on the options availlable to the company {see notes below)
[
!

The director concluded that the best option was to pursue a pre-pack sale of the company’s assets
and business RSM was instructed to place the company into Administration and to assist in the sale
of the business

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed at Court on 28 June 2016 1n order to protect
the company’s assets and provide a period of 10 working days to market the business and assets for
sale and locate a purchaser

In order to facilitate continued trading, the company's lender, Gener8 Finance Limited, advanced
i funds to meet the company’s weekly payroll This was with the consent of all guarantors

Feollowing the distnbution of a sales memorandum, five parties confirmed expressions of interest and
entered into non disclosure agreements

The following information was provided to each interested party

- Employee list,
- Financial statements for the previous two years,
- Customer hist,
| - Ongoing contracts hst,
- Sales enquines list,
- Details of assets

' Three offers were received for the business and these were referred to the agent for review |t was
concluded that only one offer represented best value and negotations in this regard commenced

The pursued offer was made by Layher Limuted {“Layher”) It proposed to recover its equipment on
lease, acquire the remaining unencumbered equipment and then potentially fund a new company
under the control of the three directors responsible for the day-to-day operations




Layer's offer was conditional on a full nventory being carned out at the trading premises and across
the twelve sites Together with the agent, Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH"), Layher proceeded to
carry out the inventory This exercise tock frve working days

Dunng this peniod Layher further consulted its board of directors and its shareholders which resulted
in it concluding that it would only pursue the recovery of its equipment and the purchase of the
unencumbered equipment

Throughout this process Layher had been committed in assisting the proposed Joint Administrators
to achieve the best value for creditors Caonsequently, Layer suggested that it speak with one of its
customers This was approved by the proposed Joint Administrators which resulted 1in an expression
of interest being made by Blencowe Scaffolding Limited ("Blencowe™)

Blencowe had been targeted dunng the marketing process as it i1s the only other local firm using the
bespoke Layher scaffolding system

Following receipt of a signed non-disclosure agreement, Blencowe was provided with the suite of
information together with the inventory of equipment

Alexander Kinninmononth, Layher and the company’s management team met with Blencowe on 18
July 2016 to discuss a potential acquisibon of the company’s asset and business as a going concern

On 20 July 2016 an imitial offer for the business and assets was submitted to the Proposed
Administrators but was conditional on further due diligence 1n relation to the employees The offer
excluded the ongoing contracts as 1t could not determine whether they would be an asset or liability

0On 22 July 2016 Blencowe concluded that the nisk and potential iability attached to the business by
way of the employees was too high and therefore submitted a revised offer of £280,129 42 for the
unencumbered Layher scaffolding equipment only

The afternative opfions considered, both prior to and within formal insolvency by the insolvency
practihoner and the cornpany, and on appomntment the admnustrator with an explanation of the
posstble outcomes

The company's managing director was advised of the options avallable to the company at his initial
meeting with Alexander Kinminmonth The MD advised that the company was unable to meet its
ongoing habilities and that a formal insolvency procedure would be required

- The MD had already introduced and arranged substantial funding and did not consider that
the company would be able to secure additional funding in order to rescue it as a going
concem

- The level of the company's habihties and trading forecasts meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement ("CVA”) was unlikely to allow for a substantial return to creditors

- The company's main supplier and major creditor was unhkely to supporta CVA

- The health and safety imphcations together with concerns over continuation of operators
licenses meant that an Administrator would not be prepared to trade the business In
addition, the integnty of the contracts would be brought into question if the company were
placed into administration which may result in a trading loss

- Inaliqudation scenano it 1S likely that the contracts would be disclaimed leading to
substantial ccunter claims from customers and hitle prospect of the scaffolding stock located
on site being economical to realise

- ltwas concluded that a pre pack sale of the business and/or assets was the best option i
order to realise best value for creditors Any purchaser would then be responsible for
collecting the equipment and meeting any of the associated costs

- The purchaser has been approached by some of the company's customers with a view to
completing outstanding works This 15 due to the specialist nature of the scaffolding
equipment as it I1s the only other company which uses the system n the southern region

- Completion of any outstanding contracts will help to mimimise customer counter claims and
potentally assist with bock debt recovenies



»  Whether efforts were made to consult with major or representative creditors and the upshot of any
consultations If no consultation took place, the administrator should explain the reasons

- The company’s financers, Gener8 Finance Limited (“Gener8"), were mmediately given notice
of the company's intention to pursue a sale of the business and/or assets via a pre-pack sale
Gener8 were satisfied as to the reasons for this and indicated their consent to the procedure
continuing

- The company’s main supplier, Layher, attended a meetng with Alexander Kinninmonth to
discuss the pre-pack sale of the business and/or assets Layher was committed to any
proposed sale as it preferred for its equipment to remain in use in the local market

- The company’s largest unsecured creditor, Toruc Business Services Limited, 15 a connected
company but virtue of the common directorship of Tony Croft As such they have been fully
aware of the company's financial position and suppartive of the strategy adopted by the
Proposed Administrators

All parties have been in close correspondence with RSM and have been kept fuily informed as to
progress and developments since RSM's initial instruction

= Why it was not appropnate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
administration

As detailed above, the health and safety implications together with concerns over continuation of
operators licenses meant that an Administrator would not be willing to trade the business in
Administration

In addition, the integrity of the contracts and book debts would be brought into question If the
company were placed into administration which may lead to trading losses

» Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements If no such
requests were made, explain why '

Requests for funding were made fo Gener8 Gener8 were concerned as to the collectability of the
debtor ledger and would only advance funds with the agreement of all of the guarantors An advance
was made to cover wages for the first week following the filing of the Notice of Intentton to Appoint
Administrators

By week two there were no avallable funds to be advanced from the company's facility with Gener8

Layher was asked whether they would be prepared to provide funding in order for the company to
continue trading while a buyer was found Layher provided funds to cover wages for the following two '
weeks

» Detalls of registered charges with dates of creation

Gener8 Finance Limited hold a debenture over the assets of the company created on 12 August
2012 and registered at Companies House on 22 August 2012

Gener8 held a fixed charge over the company's book debts This was In accordance with a
confidential inveice discounting agreement

Layher Limited hold a legal charge over any assets failing to vest in any other charges which was
created on 19 September 2012 and registered on 28 September 2012

Layher also hold secunity over equipment in accordance with a lease agreement




» Ifthe business or busmess assels have been acquired from an insolvency process within the
previous 24 months, or longer if the admimstrator deems that relevant to creditors’ understanding, the
adrmmstrator should disciose both the details of that transaction and whether the admiristrator,
admimstrator’s firm or associates were involved

No assets have been purchased from an insolvency process

Marketing of the business and assets

+ The marketing activihies conducted by the company and/or the admimistrator and the effect of those
achivities Reference should be made to the marketing essentials below Any divergence from these
essentals 1s to be drawn [o creditor's attention, with the reasons for such divergence, together with
an explanation as to why the administrator relied upon the marketing conducted

A sales memorandum was distributed via email to all partners and directors of RSM for onward
circulation to any potentially interested parties

Agents, LSH circulated the sales memorandum to their database of interested parties via email and
published i online

The sales memorandum was distributed to firms the directors identified as potentially being
interested in acquiring the business and assets

It was also sent by RSM to parties known to have been interested in other local scaffolding
businesses

Targeted follow up telephone calls to local firms were also made to these parties

Foliowing the distribution of the sales memorandurm, five expressions of interest were received
Following receipt of signed non-disclosure agreements {*NDA"), the following information was
provided

- Employee list,

- Financial statements for the previous two years,
- Customer list,

- Ongoing contracts list,

- Sales enquines list,

- Details of assets

Following a full nventory of the company’s equipment, these detals were also provided to two
interested parties

*  Marketing Essentials

~ Have the following marketing essentials been complied with? If there has been any deviation
explain how the different strategy has delivered the best available outcome

- Broadcast

+ The business should be marketed as widely as possible proportionate to the nature and
s1ze of the business and to the widest group of potential purchasers using whatever media
or other sources wilf achieve this outcome Set out how you have complied with this

LSH circulated the sales memorandum to therr database of interested parties via email and
published it online

The sales memorandum was distnbuted to firms the directars identified as potentially being
interested in acquinng the business aswell as to parties known to have been interested in
another local scaffolding business Targeted follow up telephone calls to local firms were
also made to these parties

Following the distnbution of the sales memorandum, 5 NDAs were received from interested |
parties Information was provided to those parties and three offers were received for the
business




Justify the Marketing Strategy
o What are the reasons underpinning the marketing and media strategy used?

Due to the specialist nature of the scaffolding equipment used by the company, general and
target marketing strategies were adopted

General marketing was carnied out via distnbution of the sales memorandum to RSM's
network and via the agent’s database It was also advertised on the agent’s website The
agent s a national firn of surveyors which helped to ensure wide spread coverage

RSM's network of partners and directors were made aware of the opportunity in the event
that they had contacts who were active in the sector and were considering expansion

The propesed Joint Administrators were informed by the company of a competitor's interest
in the business which was being explored before RSM was instructed This orgamisation
and other competitors were directly marketed to

RSM also identified a number of potentially interested partres from its own database where
they had acquired scaffolding businesses and/or assets in the past

Follow up calls were made to parties who were specifically identified in order to ensure they

were aware of the opportunity

Due to the imescales involved and reluctance to draw attention to the company’s financial
posttion, further local advertisement was not considered appropriate

Independence

o [fthe business has previously been marketed by the company prior to instruction, how are

you satisfied as to the adequacy and independence of the marketing previously undertaken

(if you are relying upon it)?

Although no formal marketing was undertaken, the company was in discussions with a
competitor prior to RSM's involvement with a view to rescuing the company as a going
concern These discussions were unsuccessful

As detailed above, this interest was further explored by RSM Whilst the organisation
submitted an offer to acguire the company’s assets, the proposed Joint Administrators did
not pursue this offer

Publicise rather than simply publish

»  Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropnate length of time to satisfy the
adrirustrator that the best available outcome for creditors as a whole has been achieved
What length of time was settled on for marketing and why?

The marketing exercise was undertaken for a penod of seven days

The Joint Administrators considered that this length of ime was sufficient for the sales
memorandum to be circulated and for any interested parties to complete their due diigence
and submit offers

The company’s financial position meant that « was only able o meet its wages for one
week It was therefore essential to complete the marketing exercise as quickly as possible
in order to prevent staff from leaving and protect the potential reatisable value of the
company's assets

Connectivity

« Onhne communcation should be used alongside other media by default If the internet has
not been used, set out the justification for this

LSH pubhshed the sales memorandum on their website as they have a facility to adverkise
businesses for sale

Sales memorandums have been sent by email to the partners and directors of RSM,
interested parites identffied by the proposed administrators and interested parties on LSH's
database



1

- Comply or explain

s Particularly with sales to connected parties How has the rnarketing strateqy achieved the
best avaifable outcome for creditors as a whofe in the cicumstances?

The marketing strategy adopted in this case has resuited in an unconnected party acquiring
the company's unencumbered Layher equipment which will result in the best outcome for
creditors as a whole

The Joint Administraters are confident that all prospective purchasers have been made
aware of the opportunity

e e e ——— —_— ——— m—— —— —— — e —— — . ——— oy — — = — = = e

i Valuation of the business and assets

—_— ——_—— -

The names and professional quahfications of any valuers and /or advisors You must confirm that
each valuer/adwisor has confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional
mndemnity insurance In the unhkely event that valuers and /or advisors who do not meet these criteria
have been employed, the reasons for doing so must be explained

Richard Kelly (MRICS) and Barry Bostock of Lambert Smith Hampton have been instructed to value
the company's assets and business and provide advice in relation to any offers

LSH has confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity
Insurance

The valuations obtained for the business or its underlying assets Where goodwill has been valued,
an explanation and basis for the value given

Asset In-situ Ex-situ
£ £

Plant and Equipment 3,250 1,600
Office Furmiture and Equipment 110 35
Unencumbered Motor Vehicles 4,000 2,000
Scaffolding Stock 300,000 150,000
Motor Vehicles Subject to Finance 15,200 11,250
322,560 164,885

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted by the administrator or the valuers and/or advisors

LSH have valued the assets on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis The ex-situ valuation 1s considered
to be the estimate to realise value in a break up sale and the likely value which could be achieved tn
a hquidation scenario The in-situ basis 1s considered to be the value attributable to the assets ff the
business were seold as a going concern

The ratronale for the basis of the vafuations obtained e g “The basis of the valuation was on a going
concern / 1n situ / break up basis as we had (no) reasons to beheve thal there was an opporturity for
the business fo be sold as a viable trading entity ”

In order to achieve a statutory purpose of administration, the Joint Administrators have sought to
realise the in-situ value for the company’s assets

It was also essential to achieve a sale where the purchaser would be responsible for removing the
equipment from the company's 12 sites

An explanation of the value achieved of the assets compared to those valuations

The offer for the assets is far in excess of the ex-situ figures provided by LSH LSH recommended
that the offer of £280,129 42 for the unencumbered Layher equipment be accepted

if no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the admnistrator was
satisfied as to the value of the assels

Not applicable




|

1

. The transaction

e The date of the transaction
26 July 2016 '
s Purchaser and related parties

The identity of the purchaser
Blencowe Scaffolding Limited

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured cradiors of
the company or their assoctates

There 1s no connection between the purchaser and the directors or shareholders
The purchaser 1s a customer of Layher which 1s the main scaffolding supplier to the company
Layher 1s a secured creditor owed approxamately £250,000 by way of a lease agreement

The names of any directors, or former directors (or their assocrates), of the company who are
involved in the management, financing, or ownership of the purchasing entity, or of any other
entity into which any of the assets are transferred

There are no directors, or former directors (or their associates) of the company who are involved
In the management, financing, or ownership of the purchasing entity, or of any other entity into
which any of the assets are transferred

In transactions impacting on more than one related company (e g a group transaction) the !
admirustrator should ensure that the disclosure 1s sufficient fo enable a transparent explanation
(for instance, allocation of consideration paid)

Not applicable

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the company to a prior
financier and whether that financier is financing the new business

No directors have given guarantees for amounts due from the company to a prior financier
whereby that financier 1s financing the new business

« Assets

Detaiis of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The assets invalved 1s the unencumbered Layher scaffolding equipment owned by the company

¢ Sale consideration

The consideration for the transaction, termns of payment and any condition of the contract that
could matenally affect the constderation

The consideratron to be paid 1s £280,129 42 plus VAT

The consideration disclosed under broad asset valuation categones and spiit between fixed and
floating charge reafisations (where applicable) and the method by which this alfocation of
consideration was applied

Unencumbered scaffolding equipment £280,129 42 plus VAT
All assets deemed to be held under Layher's fixed charge are expressly excluded from the sale

The company's remaining tangible assets are also excluded from the sale and wili be disposed
of duning the course of the administration

Any options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or other conditions altached o the
transaction

The purchaser has agreed to pay the sale consideration by way of five equal monthly
instalments of £46,688 24 plus VAT followed by a fina! payment of £46 688 22 plus VAT at
month six




The terms of the sale agreement stipulate that title to the equipment does not pass until all
payments under the Sale and Purchase Agreement (*"SPA") have been received

- Detaiis of any secunty taken by the admnistrator in respect of any deferred consideration
Where no such secunty has been taken, the admimsirator's reasons for this and the basis for
the decision that none was required

Other than the retention of title clause, no secunty has been taken by the Joint Administrators in
respect of the deferred consideration The proposed Joint Administrators have considered
Blencowe Scaffolding Limited's financtal posiien and are confident in its abihity to meet its
financial obligations

In the event that Blencowe defaulted under the terms of the SPA and the Joint Administrators
were unable to renegohate acceptable terms, the Joint Administrators are confident that they
would be able to realise fair value for the equipment

! - Ifthe sale 1s part of a wider lransaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction

1

[
The sale 1s not part of any wider transaction J

e e e e e e . e e e e e et — e e e A A AR e e e e e i —— o e e —— e b

Connected party sales

With effect from 2 Novemnber, connected parties had the ability to apply to a pre-pack pool to review the
proposed transaction The aim of the pool 1s to increase transparency of the pre-pack process where the
transaction takes place with a connected party, and to provide assurance to creditors that independent business
experts have reviewed the proposed transaction Further information can be found at www prepackpool ¢o uk

As the sale of the company's assets was to an unconnected party, no consultation with the pre-pack pool was
made




EIIY i3]
Q4L SN o

9503

Sro LTy

1374

[ 3

el

o

nnnnn

|manudde 20) 83853 smLp oy

Zi6 01y 3902 MU WL

[13 WINOH (TNL

D Gf it DUR BACHLIN) &0 SEUCOMT 5,AUBCUND U FLT DU BUSLE SN $ROMAIUGS
X OGEEGY MNISP AUE NOUTM DRGE 80 M SUTRLD SHINTSST NBUTSS 88 THUISOU! DR SHACUTAND KIS AU DUw LOJDRD
Of SHOTRI ULIOY AN 0 VORGSR SEDNDUT DSty "EXYPRD O] SLIRD jO Ba sopant mppary um Surees seonu

¥Z8

L4}

W nw-uui Fiosds s,
#
“

r
.!

LEL

b41]

4 1OUDAID

Dasedxe © OUDEL oy

COATT] AU P LEMBL XYPUS IUGLUDAAIR OU 88 BT JB1Y FMUNTSY|

CER 00NG BlLL STUE 110 I ERORUSILIOD DU 1] DU KIIAD JO UORRAIO-CD 1Y SIANILI ORI BXH0 Byl TITSE o] $cyeey af paanbad
iiriziéqsﬂgtﬁ JNOI0E LO) S 01D DU RIAIAI O] LERIDGION DU JOIDARD WG L Burtrer) yoed toper
10 0ms g gﬂihﬁtgggsé.ﬁgﬁ?i SJ0RUS SNOGUBAICO DU UM

%ggggiﬁlggﬂaﬁsgg LSIOEED jo0 o jo spedse v | ©

o5

Loc

¥4

LayOLO0UN BLAQ UDTOR LAG00S J0 SXNADE B0] Aanbli KM RUOIIeTLNA
HIDDADSIE iRt AN [ CUGRIOLTEAI A0 SN0 B BT wlpng et BRMRDPOA JO STREA JOEAN J¥ FUDINTINA
TRMALIN MITT 18 X Aurm dpjuecy 0) pae o spuoon Bi £ ALBALIOT) B JO Mmosnds Ul

oz Yo

2] 521

5

ot

SR Z X DAONOUOS $G LD 583 BY) 18Y) DU DAJIOCTS Bt SeHLILIOD SOIENG O MGl BNE 0 N 0. SPU00U B AuRdwon

o Wi R GE Wued o :-a-ts!aulsaiteua-& SPURULCY BRSO SIWD DD SAMCUOT] 04 Lt BUERY (8)oweuos
votsuad jo dn ?9.3!&5—2?3 & Aue Bu .iegﬁk?c-.o Ene-?._.to_ngseé
oy Buorepun sumel v 0D DUR L YA IO _u:qnq_.oo: 108 o
uigl!ﬂ:né 49 p >

1 LA 0 A0 U1 N0 HOURD 94 1T i o | ¥

gt

/]

[ 41

(1%}

[Tk

4]

mel

umg uoddng
'

walrny

wusrY

8102 Inny g} 38 3y
AURUGES B BX0IRUNURIPY Haor
PRIRUM) NN TREISY ANDOK MUBN AUmhuQD




Appendix P

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred

Bond £85 00
Statutory advertising £397 00
Website fee £8 00
Chattel asset agent valuation £5,000 00
Legal fees £6,000 00
Debt collection fees £21,927 50

Total

£33,417 50




